

Resins for applications with food contact Updated September 2015	FDA 21 CFR 175.300 Resinose & polymeric coatings	FDA 21 CFR 175.320 Resinose & polymeric coatings on polyolefin film	FDA 21 CFR 176.170 Paper in contact with aqueous and fatty food	FDA 21 CFR 176.180 Paper in contact with dry food	FDA 21 CFR 177.1210 Closures and sealing gaskets	BfR - recommendation XXV Beschichtungen und Haftkleber für Lebensmittelverpackungen	BfR - recommendation XXXVI Papiere, Kartons und Pappen für den Lebensmittelkontakt	(EC) No 10/2011 Food contact plastics regulation	Nederlandse Warenwet X Coatings	France, Journal Officiel 1227, Circ. 159 & 170
Foral™ 85-E ester of hydrogenated rosin					1		3			
Foral™ 105-E ester of hydrogenated rosin					1		3			
Foral™ AX-E fully hydrogenated rosin										
Foralyn™ 90 hydrogenated rosin ester					1		3			
Foralyn™ 110 hydrogenated rosin ester					1		3			
Foralyn™ 5020-F hydrogenated rosin ester										
Foralyn™ E partially hydrogenated rosin										
Regalite™ R1100 hydrocarbon resin			2				3			
Regalite™ R1125 hydrocarbon resin			2				3			
Plastolyn™ R1140 hydrocarbon resin			2				3			
Kristalex™ F100 hydrocarbon resin							3			
Kristalex™ F115 hydrocarbon resin							3			
Kristalex™ 5140 hydrocarbon resin							3			
Piccotac™ 1095-N hydrocarbon resin							3			
Piccotac™ 1100-E hydrocarbon resin										
Piccotex™ LC hydrocarbon resin										
Piccotex™ 100 hydrocarbon resin							3			
Piccotex™ 120 hydrocarbon resin							3			

¹For use when coated on metal substrates only

²For use only as modifiers in wax polymer blend coatings for paper and paperboard at a level not to exceed 50 weight percent of the coating solids under Conditions of Use E, F, and G identified in Table 2 of 21 CFR 176.170 (c).

³As additive to paraffinic coatings in compliance with BfR XXV

 Meets regulatory compliance

 Does not meet regulatory compliance

See reverse side for cellulosic products.

Food law compliance								Cosmetics		
Eastman cellulosics for food contact and cosmetics applications	REACH SVHC status	FDA 21 CFR 175.105 ¹ Adhesives	FDA 21 CFR 175.230 ¹ Hot-melt strippable food coatings	FDA 21 CFR 175.300 ¹ Resinoue & polymeric coatings	FDA 21 CFR 177.1200 ¹ Cellophane	Declaration of Compliance for Food Contact: ² Commission Regulation (EU) No. 10/2011 (and amendments)	Swiss Ordinance on Materials & Articles in Contact with Food (SR 817.023.21)	INCI name	Europe	United States
								Cellulose acetate butyrate	Regulation (EC) No. 1223/2009 statement available	The restricted ingredients listed in 21 CFR 700.11 to 700.23 or 250.250 are not used in the manufacture of this product.
								Cellulose acetate butyrate	Regulation (EC) No. 1223/2009 statement available	The restricted ingredients listed in 21 CFR 700.11 to 700.23 or 250.250 are not used in the manufacture of this product.
								Cellulose acetate butyrate	Regulation (EC) No. 1223/2009 statement available	The restricted ingredients listed in 21 CFR 700.11 to 700.23 or 250.250 are not used in the manufacture of this product.
								Cellulose acetate butyrate	Regulation (EC) No. 1223/2009 statement available	The restricted ingredients listed in 21 CFR 700.11 to 700.23 or 250.250 are not used in the manufacture of this product.
								Cellulose acetate butyrate	Regulation (EC) No. 1223/2009 statement available	The restricted ingredients listed in 21 CFR 700.11 to 700.23 or 250.250 are not used in the manufacture of this product.
								Cellulose acetate propionate	Regulation (EC) No. 1223/2009 statement available	The restricted ingredients listed in 21 CFR 700.11 to 700.23 or 250.250 are not used in the manufacture of this product.
Other products to be considered based on market needs										

¹Additional uses permitted by cross-reference to these regulations can be found in 21 CFR sections: 175.380; 175.390; 176.170; 176.180; 177.1210; and 177.1400. The use of this substance is subject to the limitations stated in the respective regulations.

²Group specific migration limits may apply. (Reference Eastman product regulatory information sheet for more information.)

Meets regulatory compliance

Does not meet regulatory compliance

Not applicable



Eastman Chemical Company
Corporate Headquarters
P.O. Box 431
Kingsport, TN 37662-5280 U.S.A.

U.S.A. and Canada, 800-EASTMAN (800-327-8626)
Other Locations, +(1) 423-229-2000

www.eastman.com/locations

Although the information and recommendations set forth herein are presented in good faith, Eastman Chemical Company and its subsidiaries make no representations or warranties as to the completeness or accuracy thereof. You must make your own determination of its suitability and completeness for your own use, for the protection of the environment, and for the health and safety of your employees and purchasers of your products. Nothing contained herein is to be construed as a recommendation to use any product, process, equipment, or formulation in conflict with any patent, and we make no representations or warranties, express or implied, that the use thereof will not infringe any patent. NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR OF ANY OTHER NATURE ARE MADE HEREUNDER WITH RESPECT TO INFORMATION OR THE PRODUCT TO WHICH INFORMATION REFERS AND NOTHING HEREIN WAIVES ANY OF THE SELLER'S CONDITIONS OF SALE.

Safety Data Sheets providing safety precautions that should be observed when handling and storing our products are available online or by request. You should obtain and review available material safety information before handling our products. If any materials mentioned are not our products, appropriate industrial hygiene and other safety precautions recommended by their manufacturers should be observed.

© 2015 Eastman Chemical Company. Eastman brands referenced herein are trademarks of Eastman Chemical Company or one of its subsidiaries. The ® used on Eastman brands denotes registered trademark status in the U.S.; marks may also be registered internationally. Non-Eastman brands referenced herein are trademarks of their respective owners.